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   Hasil Uji Validitas dan Reliabilitas 

 

 
 

 

Correlations

1 .772** .482** .282** .519** .718** .578** .200 .439** .404** .628** .508** .668** .826**

.000 .000 .007 .000 .000 .000 .060 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.772** 1 .708** .445** .564** .651** .646** .356** .265* .376** .366** .471** .550** .814**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .001 .012 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.482** .708** 1 .701** .389** .411** .458** .281** .151 .339** .338** .456** .359** .678**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .008 .159 .001 .001 .000 .001 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.282** .445** .701** 1 .383** .410** .265* .244* .187 .377** .252* .533** .175 .573**

.007 .000 .000 .000 .000 .012 .021 .079 .000 .017 .000 .101 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.519** .564** .389** .383** 1 .510** .534** .308** .532** .575** .244* .322** .608** .734**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .003 .000 .000 .021 .002 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.718** .651** .411** .410** .510** 1 .637** .433** .481** .430** .683** .566** .624** .841**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.578** .646** .458** .265* .534** .637** 1 .665** .297** .347** .462** .465** .629** .772**

.000 .000 .000 .012 .000 .000 .000 .005 .001 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.200 .356** .281** .244* .308** .433** .665** 1 .307** .078 .388** .271* .257* .498**

.060 .001 .008 .021 .003 .000 .000 .003 .465 .000 .010 .015 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.439** .265* .151 .187 .532** .481** .297** .307** 1 .337** .487** .129 .428** .555**

.000 .012 .159 .079 .000 .000 .005 .003 .001 .000 .227 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.404** .376** .339** .377** .575** .430** .347** .078 .337** 1 .110 .197 .345** .559**

.000 .000 .001 .000 .000 .000 .001 .465 .001 .305 .064 .001 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.628** .366** .338** .252* .244* .683** .462** .388** .487** .110 1 .517** .573** .667**

.000 .000 .001 .017 .021 .000 .000 .000 .000 .305 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.508** .471** .456** .533** .322** .566** .465** .271* .129 .197 .517** 1 .477** .655**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .002 .000 .000 .010 .227 .064 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.668** .550** .359** .175 .608** .624** .629** .257* .428** .345** .573** .477** 1 .763**

.000 .000 .001 .101 .000 .000 .000 .015 .000 .001 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.826** .814** .678** .573** .734** .841** .772** .498** .555** .559** .667** .655** .763** 1

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

x1.1.1

x1.1.2

x1.1.3

x1.1.4

x1.2.1

x1.2.2

x1.2.3

x1.3.1

x1.3.2

x1.3.3

x1.4.1

x1.4.2

x1.4.3

total.x1

x1.1.1 x1.1.2 x1.1.3 x1.1.4 x1.2.1 x1.2.2 x1.2.3 x1.3.1 x1.3.2 x1.3.3 x1.4.1 x1.4.2 x1.4.3 total.x1

Correlation is signif icant at  the 0.01 level (2-tailed).**. 

Correlation is signif icant at  the 0.05 level (2-tailed).*. 
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Reliability 
 
 

Scale: x1 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case Processing Summary

89 100.0

0 .0

89 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.909 13

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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Correlations 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Correlations

1 .213* .326** .496** .628** .664** .695** .421** .291** .776**

.045 .002 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .006 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.213* 1 .279** .303** .039 .289** .178 .243* .410** .403**

.045 .008 .004 .716 .006 .095 .022 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.326** .279** 1 .632** .433** .493** .373** .347** .684** .681**

.002 .008 .000 .000 .000 .000 .001 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.496** .303** .632** 1 .825** .570** .500** .625** .459** .850**

.000 .004 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.628** .039 .433** .825** 1 .614** .634** .547** .307** .823**

.000 .716 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .003 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.664** .289** .493** .570** .614** 1 .697** .172 .189 .748**

.000 .006 .000 .000 .000 .000 .107 .076 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.695** .178 .373** .500** .634** .697** 1 .292** .250* .753**

.000 .095 .000 .000 .000 .000 .005 .018 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.421** .243* .347** .625** .547** .172 .292** 1 .654** .681**

.000 .022 .001 .000 .000 .107 .005 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.291** .410** .684** .459** .307** .189 .250* .654** 1 .625**

.006 .000 .000 .000 .003 .076 .018 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.776** .403** .681** .850** .823** .748** .753** .681** .625** 1

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

x2.1.1

x2.1.2

x2.1.3

x2.1.4

x2.2.1

x2.2.2

x2.2.3

x2.3.1

x2.3.2

total.x2

x2.1.1 x2.1.2 x2.1.3 x2.1.4 x2.2.1 x2.2.2 x2.2.3 x2.3.1 x2.3.2 total.x2

Correlation is signif icant at  the 0.05 level (2-tailed).*. 

Correlation is signif icant at  the 0.01 level (2-tailed).**. 
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Reliability 
 

Scale: x2 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case Processing Summary

89 100.0

0 .0

89 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.877 9

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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Correlations 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Correlations

1 .639** .503** .480** .697** .428** .838**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.639** 1 .552** .466** .339** .375** .734**

.000 .000 .000 .001 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.503** .552** 1 .558** .208 .565** .741**

.000 .000 .000 .051 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.480** .466** .558** 1 .278** .630** .758**

.000 .000 .000 .008 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.697** .339** .208 .278** 1 .376** .661**

.000 .001 .051 .008 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.428** .375** .565** .630** .376** 1 .758**

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

.838** .734** .741** .758** .661** .758** 1

.000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000

89 89 89 89 89 89 89

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

Pearson Correlation

Sig. (2-tailed)

N

y.1.1

y.1.2

y.2.1

y.2.2

y.3.1

y.3.2

total.y

y .1.1 y .1.2 y.2.1 y.2.2 y.3.1 y.3.2 total.y

Correlation is signif icant at  the 0.01 level (2-tailed).**. 
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Reliability 
 

Scale: y 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case Processing Summary

89 100.0

0 .0

89 100.0

Valid

Excludeda

Total

Cases

N %

Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

a. 

Reliability Statistics

.842 6

Cronbach's

Alpha N of  Items
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   Dekskripsi Variabel 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

x1.1.1

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

8 9.0 9.0 13.5

12 13.5 13.5 27.0

22 24.7 24.7 51.7

43 48.3 48.3 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.1.2

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

7 7.9 7.9 10.1

11 12.4 12.4 22.5

32 36.0 36.0 58.4

37 41.6 41.6 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.1.3

10 11.2 11.2 11.2

6 6.7 6.7 18.0

45 50.6 50.6 68.5

28 31.5 31.5 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.1.4

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

14 15.7 15.7 18.0

27 30.3 30.3 48.3

46 51.7 51.7 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.2.1

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

8 9.0 9.0 11.2

12 13.5 13.5 24.7

37 41.6 41.6 66.3

30 33.7 33.7 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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x1.2.2

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

15 16.9 16.9 19.1

37 41.6 41.6 60.7

35 39.3 39.3 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.2.3

7 7.9 7.9 7.9

8 9.0 9.0 16.9

44 49.4 49.4 66.3

30 33.7 33.7 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.3.1

11 12.4 12.4 12.4

49 55.1 55.1 67.4

29 32.6 32.6 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.3.2

6 6.7 6.7 6.7

6 6.7 6.7 13.5

49 55.1 55.1 68.5

28 31.5 31.5 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.3.3

7 7.9 7.9 7.9

12 13.5 13.5 21.3

30 33.7 33.7 55.1

40 44.9 44.9 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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x1.4.1

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

3 3.4 3.4 5.6

4 4.5 4.5 10.1

44 49.4 49.4 59.6

36 40.4 40.4 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.4.2

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

13 14.6 14.6 19.1

32 36.0 36.0 55.1

40 44.9 44.9 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x1.4.3

10 11.2 11.2 11.2

12 13.5 13.5 24.7

17 19.1 19.1 43.8

50 56.2 56.2 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.1.1

11 12.4 12.4 12.4

18 20.2 20.2 32.6

30 33.7 33.7 66.3

30 33.7 33.7 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent



110 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

x2.1.2

3 3.4 3.4 3.4

3 3.4 3.4 6.7

52 58.4 58.4 65.2

31 34.8 34.8 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.1.3

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

14 15.7 15.7 18.0

44 49.4 49.4 67.4

29 32.6 32.6 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.1.4

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

13 14.6 14.6 16.9

8 9.0 9.0 25.8

40 44.9 44.9 70.8

26 29.2 29.2 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.2.1

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

10 11.2 11.2 15.7

14 15.7 15.7 31.5

30 33.7 33.7 65.2

31 34.8 34.8 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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x2.2.2

5 5.6 5.6 5.6

7 7.9 7.9 13.5

13 14.6 14.6 28.1

36 40.4 40.4 68.5

28 31.5 31.5 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.2.3

10 11.2 11.2 11.2

17 19.1 19.1 30.3

38 42.7 42.7 73.0

24 27.0 27.0 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.3.1

9 10.1 10.1 10.1

3 3.4 3.4 13.5

11 12.4 12.4 25.8

34 38.2 38.2 64.0

32 36.0 36.0 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

x2.3.2

2 2.2 2.2 2.2

22 24.7 24.7 27.0

22 24.7 24.7 51.7

43 48.3 48.3 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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y.1.1

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

3 3.4 3.4 7.9

9 10.1 10.1 18.0

38 42.7 42.7 60.7

35 39.3 39.3 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

y.1.2

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

14 15.7 15.7 20.2

35 39.3 39.3 59.6

36 40.4 40.4 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

y.2.1

11 12.4 12.4 12.4

7 7.9 7.9 20.2

52 58.4 58.4 78.7

19 21.3 21.3 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

y.2.2

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

2 2.2 2.2 6.7

12 13.5 13.5 20.2

46 51.7 51.7 71.9

25 28.1 28.1 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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y.3.1

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

8 9.0 9.0 13.5

54 60.7 60.7 74.2

23 25.8 25.8 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent

y.3.2

4 4.5 4.5 4.5

5 5.6 5.6 10.1

11 12.4 12.4 22.5

42 47.2 47.2 69.7

27 30.3 30.3 100.0

89 100.0 100.0

1

2

3

4

5

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulat iv e

Percent
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    Deskripsi Statistik 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Descriptive Statistics

89 1 5 4.03 1.182

89 1 5 4.07 1.031

89 2 5 4.02 .917

89 2 5 4.31 .820

89 1 5 3.96 1.021

89 1 5 4.16 .865

89 2 5 4.09 .861

89 3 5 4.20 .643

89 2 5 4.11 .804

89 2 5 4.16 .940

89 1 5 4.22 .863

89 2 5 4.21 .859

89 2 5 4.20 1.057

89 1 5 3.76 1.270

89 2 5 4.25 .679

89 1 5 4.10 .826

89 1 5 3.84 1.076

89 1 5 3.83 1.160

89 1 5 3.84 1.127

89 1 5 3.74 1.192

89 1 5 3.87 1.236

89 2 5 4.19 .890

89 1 5 4.09 1.018

89 2 5 4.16 .851

89 2 5 3.89 .885

89 1 5 3.97 .959

89 1 5 3.94 1.015

89 1 5 3.93 1.031

89

x1.1.1

x1.1.2

x1.1.3

x1.1.4

x1.2.1

x1.2.2

x1.2.3

x1.3.1

x1.3.2

x1.3.3

x1.4.1

x1.4.2

x1.4.3

x2.1.1

x2.1.2

x2.1.3

x2.1.4

x2.2.1

x2.2.2

x2.2.3

x2.3.1

x2.3.2

y .1.1

y .1.2

y .2.1

y .2.2

y .3.1

y .3.2

Valid N (listwise)

N Minimum Maximum Mean Std.  Dev iation



115 
  

 

   Hasil Analisis Regresi Berganda 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Model Summaryb

.758a .575 .565 2.845

Model

1

R R Square

Adjusted

R Square

Std.  Error of

the Estimate

Predictors:  (Constant), total.x2, total.x1a. 

Dependent  Variable: total.yb. 

ANOVAb

941.660 2 470.830 58.153 .000a

696.295 86 8.096

1637.955 88

Regression

Residual

Total

Model

1

Sum of

Squares df Mean Square F Sig.

Predictors:  (Constant), total.x2, total.x1a. 

Dependent  Variable: total.yb. 

Coefficientsa

2.980 2.017 1.477 .143

.231 .050 .443 4.635 .000 .541 1.848

.243 .060 .385 4.024 .000 .541 1.848

(Constant)

total.x1

total.x2

Model

1

B Std.  Error

Unstandardized

Coeff icients

Beta

Standardized

Coeff icients

t Sig. Tolerance VIF

Collinearity  Statistics

Dependent Variable:  total.ya. 
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Charts 
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Normal P-P Plot of Regression Standardized Residual

Dependent Variable: total.y
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3210-1-2-3

Regression Studentized Residual
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Dependent Variable: total.y


